
CITY OF DARIEN 

PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION 

AGENDA 

Wednesday, May 18, 2016 

7:00 PM 

C·ty M II I • • a .. 
Council Chambers 

1. Call to Order 

2. Establish Quorum 

3. Regular Meeting: 

A. Public Hearing 

PZC 2016-02: 7217 Eleanor Place: Petitioner seeks approval of a variation to reduce 
the required front yard setback from 35 feet to 27 feet in order to construct a covered 
front porch. 

B. Public Hearing 

PZC 2016-03: 7730 Brookhaven Avenue: Petitioner seeks approval of a variation to 
reduce the required front yard setback from 35 feet to 25 feet in order to construct a 
covered front porch. 

C. Public Hearing 

PZC 2016-04: 2310 Green Valley Road: Petitioner seeks approval of a variation to 
reduce the required rear yard setback for decks and patios from 20 feet to 17 feet in 
order to construct a patio. 

D. Public Hearing 

PZC 2016-05: 702 Plainfield Road: Petitioner seeks approval of a variation to reduce 
the required rear yard setback from 40 feet to 38.5 feet in order to construct a new 
single-family residence, the new home will face Western Avenue, the rear yard will be on 
the west side of the lot. 

4. Correspondence 

5. Old Business/Planner's Report 

6. Minutes: February 3, 2016 

7. Next Meeting: June 1. 2016. 7:00 PM 

8. Adjournment 



Issue Statement 

AGENDA MEMO 

PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION 

MEETING DATE: May 18, 2016 

PZC 2016-02: 7217 Eleanor Place: Petitioner seeks approval of a variation to reduce the 
required front yard setback from 35 feet to 27 feet in order to construct a covered front porch. 

Appiicabie Regulations: Zoning Ordinance, Section SA-5-7-3(8): Permitted 
Obstructions in Required Yards, In Required Front Yards. 
Zoning Ordinance, Section SA-7-2-6: R-2 Single-Family 

Residence, Yard Requirements. 

General Information 

Petitioner/ 
property owner: 

Property location: 

PIN: 

Existing Zoning: 

Existing Land Use: 

Aneta Zapotoczna 
7217 Eleanor Place 
Darien, IL 60561 

7217 Eleanor Place 

09-26-111-008 

R-2 Single-Family Residence 

Single-family home 

Comprehensive Plan Update: Low Density Residential 

Surrounding Zoning and Land Use: 
North: R-2 Single-Family Residence: single-family detached residence 
East: R-2 Single-Family Residence: single-family detached residence 
South: R-2 Single-Family Residence: single-family detached residence 
West: R-2 Single-Family Residence: single-family detached residence 

Size of Property: 

Floodplain: 

Natural Features: 

Transportation: 

History: 

12,375 square feet 

Portion of the rear yard is located within a floodplain. The home and 
proposed front porch are located outside of the floodplain. 

Floodplain occupies a portion of the rear yard. 

Frontage on Eleanor Place. 

None. 
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PZC 2016-02: 7217 Eleanor Place ... Page 2 

Documents Submitted 

This report is based on the following information submitted to the Community Development 
Department by the Petitioner: 
1. Plat of Survey, 1 sheet, prepared by Preferred Survey, Inc., dated August 2, 2012. 
2. Site Plan, 1 sheet, prepared by Helen M. Liptak, Architect, Inc., dated November 25, 2016. 
3. Building Elevation, 1 sheet, prepared by Helen M. Liptak, Architect, Inc., dated November 

25, 2016. 

Planning Overview/Discussion 

The subject property is located on the east side of Eleanor Place, between Janet Avenue and Elm 
Street. 

The petitioner proposes renovating the home to include an addition and covered front porch. 

The property is zoned R-2 which establishes a front yard setback of 35 feet. However, the home 
is currently 29.5 feet from the front lot line. The proposed covered front porch extends 2.5 feet 
from the front face of the home, resulting in a 27-foot setback. 

Variation criteria: 
1. Whether the general character of the property will be adversely altered. 
2. Whether the overall value of the property will be improved and there will not be any 

potential adverse effects on the neighboring properties. 
3. Whether the alleged need for the variation has been created by any person presently 

having a proprietary interest in the premises. 
4. Whether the proposed variation will impair an. adequate supply of light and air in 

adjacent property, substantially increase congestion in the public streets, increase the 
danger of fire or endanger the public safety. 

5. Whether the proposed variation will adversely alter the essential character of the 
neighborhood. 

Staff Findings/Recommendations 

Staff does not object to the proposed variation. The proposed 2.5 feet the proposed front porch 
extends into the existing front yard is minimal, the front yard is still maintained. The proposed 
renovations to the home greatly improve the home. 

Staff finds the proposed variation does not adversely alter the general character of the property, 
nor does it adversely alter the essential character of the neighborhood, nor does it impair an 
adequate supply of light and air in adjacent property, substantially increase congestion in the 
public streets, increase the danger of fire or endanger the public safety. 
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Therefore, staff recommends the Commission make the following motion recommending 
approval: 

Based upon the submitted petition and the information presented, the request 
associated with PZC 2016-02 is in conformance with the standards of the Darien 
City Code and. therefore, I move the Planning and Zoning Commission approve the 
petition as presented. 

Decision Mode 
Planning and Zoning Commission: May 18, 2016 



I 

,PLAT ·Q:F SURV·EY 
of 

LOT 21 IN BLOCK 57 IN TRI-STATE VILLAGE UNIT 6, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 23, AND PART OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 
26, TOWNSHIP 36 NORTH, RANGE H EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN DuPAGE COUNTY, ILLlNOIS. 

-a\ .1g, 
ADDRESS: 7217 ELEANOR PLACE, DARIEN, ILLINOIS 

7217 Eleanor Place 
Pg 1 of 4 

� 

� 0 '"t 

t 

SOUTH LINE OF lANIT AVl!NUJ: 

j � 
?'- � 

J'OUHD IRON PIPE I 0.07 N .... 0.12 11',\ 
I 

FOUND IRON PIPE 
0.02 N. .. 0.011 W. 

� .. -. · .. 
·DR l'-ll:' � ·::. 

CJlN'l'J:R OJI' CRAIN IJNK 
r�NCE 0.8 N. 

··; .... 
', .., 

z -a 
. _,., .. 

20.33 

t, 
0 

FRAME gi 

GARAGE� 

20.35 

J4.33 

1 STORY 
FRAME 

RESIDENCE 

34.26 

CENTER OF CHAIN UNIC 
FENCi! O.B N. 

GENERAL NOTES: 

FRAlD! 

PORCH 

N .., 
cci N 

1) THE LEGAL DESCRIPTION HAS BEEN PROVIDED BY THE CIJENT CR THEIR AGENT. 

2) THIS SURVEY SHOWS THE BUILDING IJNES AND EASEMENTS AS INDICATED BY THE 
RECORDED PLAT. THIS PLAT ·DOES NOT SHOW ANY RESTRICTIONS ESTABIJSHED BY 
LOCAL ORDINANCES UNLESS SUPPIJED BY THE CIJENT. 

3) BASIS OF BEARING FOR THIS SURVEY IS AS THE NORTH ARROW INDICATES, AND IS 
SHOWN TO INDICATE THE ANGULAR RELATIONSHIP OF THE BOUNDARY UNES. 

PREFERRED SURVEY, INC. 4) MONUMENTS, IF SET, DURING THIS SURVEY, REPRESENT THE TRUE CORNERS OF 
Tms DESCRIPTION AS SURVEYED. 

7846 W. 79TH STREET, BRIDGEVIEII'., IL, 80455 
Phone 708-458-7845 / Fa:a: 708-458-7856 

www.palaurYey.com 

Field Worlr: Com leted 07 31 2012 FLO CREW: 

12,375.0 Sq. Ft. CAD: 
RS BD 

MQ 

5) LOCATION OF SOME FEATURES MAY BE EXAGGERATED FOR CLARITY. NO 
INTERPOLATIONS MAY BE MADE FROM THE INFORMATION SHOWN HEREON. 

6) ONLY COPIES WITH AN ORIGINAL SIGNATURE AND SEAL ARE OFFICIAL LEGAL 
DOCUMENTS. AlJ. SURVEYS ARE COPYRIGHTED MATERIALS WITH ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 

21 

CENTER OF CHAIN IJNit 
P'BNCI! 2.1 W • .it 0.6 N.\ l'OUNI) IIWN PIPI! 

! \ ·)i< I ro;o7 S. & o.!3 !, 

Cl!NTl!R OF CHAIN IJNIC 
X FENCi l.B W; 1< 1,1 S. 

r 
X 

I 

X 

I 
X 

I 
CJ:NTl!R OF ClfAIN LINit 
FBNCE 1.6 'If, It. Q.IU! N .  

STATE OF ILIJNOIS ) 
S.S. 

COUNTY OF COOK ) 

SCALE: 1 "=20' 

SURVEY ORDERED BY:.!J:.::O:.:.:H::,:N_ZA=C:::.HA::::.::RA::::.._ _ _______ _ ___ _ 
I, JOSEPH P. MADCISCH, AS AN EMPLOYEE OFG�

IJ
· VEY INC., DO 

HEREBY STATE THAT THIS PROFESSIONAL

! 

Q1);
�

THE 
CURRENT IWNOIS MINIMUM STANDARD FO '- � D'kRY, 
PROPERTY CORNERS HAVE BEEN SET OR, "ACCORD� - CIJENT 
AGREEMENT. DIMENSIONS ARE SHOWN Df: .\ND� "p ., 
THEREOF AND ARE CORRECTED TO A T� ¥!.T�_.Qf

1
�j./>E�� 

FAHRENHEIT. :: a:; NO. 32"3 : O � - Q,,. " • 
GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL THIS; \ BRIDG·"' IEW 

2ND DAY OF AUGUST � •. A.,.._���-...11... �a;.,: .. 
� "f. •• 
.... ,.,,,, "E! • 

MY LICENSE EXPIRES ON 11 

P.S.I. NO. 1297383 

I 



12,31S. 5QFT. 

A: 

W':) 
. 3(2)1 
-1,223 

2,439 

&aFT 
.SQFT .. 
5QFT. 
SQFT. 

l�S 5QFT. 

312 SQFT. 
,�A:. 2,g'J� &<::Fr. 
==-,=-=,,., ·  ----=--------------' 

�= �= 

I CTOR TO VERIFY 
>RIOR TO 
.JuN ALL 6EA�ING I 

1NS FROM ABOVE 
)W, AND C�ECK 
STING FOUNDATION 
T' AN ARCl41TECT 
�NClES. 

..JIC:d-t LINK FENCE 
AREA 6EFORE 
T�UCTION. 
FENCE 15 

.Y AROUND 
I 

Al� CONDtTIONlfl.k:s 

� to furnish all labor, mat�r!als, ec:iurpment, et.,;., 
e heating and c::oolln9 s�et.sm ror I.he addition. 

rules. regulations, c:od�. and ordinance& or tc,cal 

de9rses indoor tempisrature at. 95 degrees ,,ut.door 
indoor at � degrees outdoor. 

:, be· U.L. Approved) and dr�er vent& t.o be vented 
to an t1ppliance on roof' or wall (min. one root t1wa� 

fl� to be 4� c.r.m. (min.), laundr� room& t.o be ·1!; 

::I unel�· this Contract sha II meet or E 
1f all Nat.tonal, State, Counl!::J, Munlclp, 
ction over construction war·� at the 

fi&lt &fte to aCG!uafnl himselr with exl: 
I an� electrical it.ems which <!Ire not i, 
:hanical and Structural Drawll'lgs, l:>'ut 
med b!J a visit. to the premises. 

it and materia 1, etc., necessar� to mal 
,wn on drawings, with exception that 

cturss a I lowance. 

·o) wirei,:il lnline, 120 volts wlth b�tter� 

cu 
u 
fa 

0 
C = ·�· - ·� 

LU 0 
.... N 
N c:n 
.... I�. 

!?St 

s 

fide 

,om, brealc.f'ast area, kitchen and laundr� room ':o be 
All exterior G.F.C.I. outlet& to be weatherproof. All 
ce&sed with 1'9n&e& or rluorescet\t. Prcviddl P .C. 

----�---·-·-·-·-· .,. NOLI 

1SJZ)01 -

-·---� ·--UTILITY EASEMeNT --·----

I 

I 

I 

I 

IQ 
�' 

I\.\) -
1 

I 

• 
l 
�-,· 

l 10'-T 

I 

... 
� 

• 

� 

I I 

I , 

�ERQPOtEQ 
: . . . ' Ol;cQNC> . 

rELOOS 
!=ROPOSED. 

\ . APP!,IIQN 

1 �1
tM;WurJQP 

�//Y M c,,� �\;. . 

. I 

I 

I 

I 
I 

I 

I 

-� 
�I -

I 

I 

l 

�%�1--��-·· 
L 

I 

-·-+--·-·- ) -·-·-. + ·-
: I 

I 
CONCRETE .. DRlVEUJAT � ' ' fl 

( 
i-

L�,-
... 

I I 1S ,(Z)(Z)' 

ELEANOR PLACE. _.,_-.- ------· -·--

s1"'M!·. PL.AN· 
SCALE, l"sll!:,'·0-" 

' 
,;, 

:·l 
:i 

�;, l'i) 



7217 Eleanor Place 
.) Pg 3 of 4 ., -. '/I 

i0DDODDOD 
tODDDDDDD 

. . 

eot,,lTINUOUS. --,...--­
�DGE \/ENT (TYP.J 

-- �------------� 

NEW 

f 1-4
.Afi!OIE � 

60ARD""''v-1------
SlDING 
(TYF'.)-----------------t 

I 
I 

I 
I 

'\ 

i 1, 
"1,._,;, \ 

�-ARABIC NUMERALS AT LEAST 4"-b" IN i-lEIGJ.IT 
SHALL 6E LOCATED ON Tf£ SUlLDINCt IN A CONSPICUOUS 
PLACE AND St-lALL BE OF A COL� LIJI-IICH CAN 5E . 
CLEA� 'I'. SEEN AGAINST Tl-IE eACKCsROLND FROM Tl-lE STREET 

" 

I '\ 
/ '\ 

I ' I ·  '\ 

' I ' II 
CM'\ /(M 

2C r,1;,' / ,. I:,,;, 

I 
I 
I 

- -------------------------l 
--�--- -- __________________ J 

ADDITION f=FitONT E:L.E:VATION 
SCALE: 1/4"=1'-(2)" 

•c' • 

;
)
� ., 

·.) 



NEW·· 
f.lA_RD_-�'§ .. _. r"eo� 

t s101N& 
(n,=>J 

�--.-. 

\ 
\ 

.. I l I 
, ·;:.: 

. 
I 
"' It ' t . 

�

1

. 

� : : : 
1 · : C)c 1 ·.• · . ·. . . 

. · · · · i . . . > c .. 
· .· · . ·. · •· · ·• 1L- 1 J 

- II L � -_ .. ,_
.
L

_ 
.. ··
_
··- - - - -

J 
L--,. -- - .  - -

.
· -. � .

. -. --. ·· · .. -..
.
.. -_ ·. ·--.

· 
.. , ___ . · .. ;_·

·-_ .. _
_ 
__; 

.
. _;;_ . ..:,_

·
. ·. ,;;...,; .

. 
-. ·.· -.. 

· 

.
. LI;...

.-.. • ._·.L. -----t;a t� ----- -------ceFf 1Ftr!:iVAT1efhl�.Jl--�. 
. �l,.E, 1/4"•1'-e>"' 

. · ·· .· · , -· 

7217 Eleanor Place 

Pg 4 of 4 

lx4 TRIM 6D. 

· CONTINUOU& �-­
�ltx:,E VENT <TI'P.) mr; 

.. . I 
•:-... �-�',\(:;; • I� .·.rur- - , 1 11 

lr��f� 
. ,.' ·� '':'' ' .. '

. . ' . 

DDDDDDOD 

DDDDDDDD 
DDDDDDDD· 

DDDDDDDD 
I ._L---�-----------_Jf, 

. -----D�&e, 12" 
I I 

I I 
:r1_•

_
·. -

.. 
7�--._-

--�-. -. --�--. ------l L�.._..-�-�-...... --�-----� --- ---_L 



Issue Statement 

AGENDA MEMO 

PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION 

MEETING DATE: May 18, 2016 

PZC 2016-03: 7730 Brookhaven Avenue: Petitioner seeks approval of a variation to reduce the 
required front yard setback from 35 feet to 25 feet in order to construct a covered front porch. 

Applicable Regulations: Zoning Ordinance, Section SA-5-7-3(8): Permitted 
Obstructions in Required Yards, In Required Front Yards. 
Zoning Ordinance, Section SA-7-2-6: R-2 Single-Family 
Residence, Yard Requirements. 

General Information 

Petitioner/ 
property owner: 

Property Location: 

PIN: 

Existing Zoning: 

Existing Land Use: 

Sylwester Jarog 
7730 Brookhaven Avenue 
Darien, IL 60561 

7730 Brookhaven Avenue 

09-27-306-036 

R-2 Single-Family Residence 

Single-family home 

Comprehensive Plan Update: Low Density Residential 

Surrounding Zoning and Land Use: 
North: R-2 Single-Family Residence: singie-family detached residence 
East: R-2 Single-Family Residence: single-family detached residence 
South: R-2 Single-Family Residence: single-family detached residence 
West: R-2 Single-Family Residence: single-family detached residence 

Size of Property: 

Floodplain: 

Natural Features: 

Transportation: 

History: 

9,139 square feet 

None. 

None. 

Frontage on Brookhaven Avenue. 

None. 
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Documents Submitted 

This report is based on the following information submitted to the Community Development 
Department by the Petitioner: 
1. Plat of Survey, 1 sheet, prepared by Morris Engineering, Inc., dated February 17, 2016. 
2. Site Plan and Building Elevation, 2 sheets, prepaied by Studio Architects, LLC, not dated. 

Planning Overview/Discussion 

The subject property is located on the west side of Brookhaven Avenue. 

The petitioner proposes constructing a covered front porch extending 6 feet from the front 
fac;ade of the home. 

The property is zoned R-2 which establishes a front yard setback of 35 feet. However, the home 
is currently 31 feet from the front lot line. The proposed covered front porch extends 6 feet from 
the front face of the home, resulting in a 25-foot setback. 

Variation criteria: 
1. Whether the general character of the property will be adversely altered. 
2. Whether the overall value of the property will be improved and there will not be any 

potential adverse effects on the neighboring properties. 
3. Whether the alleged need for the variation has been created by any person presently 

having a proprietary interest in the premises. 
4. Whether the proposed variation will impair an adequate supply of light and air in 

adjacent property, substantially increase congestion in the public streets, increase the 
danger of fire or endanger the public safety. 

5. Whether the proposed variation will adversely alter the essential character of the 
neighborhood. 

Staff Findings/Recommendations 

Staff does not object to the proposed variation. The proposed encroachment into the required 
front yard is minimal, the front yard is still maintained. 

Staff finds the proposed variation does not adversely alter the general character of the property, 
nor does it adversely alter the essential character of the neighborhood, nor does it impair an 
adequate supply of light and air in adjacent property, substantially increase congestion in the 
public streets, increase the danger of fire or endanger the public safety. 
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Therefore, staff recommends the Commission make the following motion recommending 

approval: 

Based upon the submitted petition and the information presented, the request 

associated with PZC 2016-03 is in conformance with the standards of the Darien 

City Code and, therefore, I move the Planning and Zoning Commission approve the 

petition as presented. 

Decision Mode 

Planning and Zoning Commission: May 18, 2016 
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STATE OF ILLINOIS }SS 
COUNTY OF DUPAGE 
I ,  THE UNDERSIGNED, AN ILLINOIS PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR, DO HEREBY 
CERTIFY THAT "THIS PROFESSIONAL SERVICE CONFORMS TO THE CURRENT 
ILLINOIS MINit.1UM STANDARDS FOR A BOUNDARY SURVEY, "  AND THAT THE PLAT 
HEREON DRAWN IS A CORRECT REPRESENTATION OF SAIO SURVEY. 

NOTE : SOME IMPROVEMENTS MAY NOT BE SHOWN HEREON 
DUE TO SNOW COVER AT TIME OF SURVEY. 

Morris Engineering, Inc. 
515 Warrenville Road, Lisle, IL 60532 

Phone: (630) 271 -0770 
FAX: (630) 271 -0774 

WEBSITE: WWW.ECIVIL.COM 

DATED, THIS_!2Ilj_DAY OF FEBRUARY , A. O. , 2016, 
AT LISLE, ILLINOIS. 

�JS�OR R0.035-23,2 
LICENSE EXPIRATION DATE NOVEMBER 30, 2016 
ILLINOIS BUSINESS REGISTRATION NO. 1 84-001 245 

NOTE: 
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4 .  NO DIMENSIONS SHALL BE ASSUMED BY SCALING. 

ADDRESS COMMONL y KNOWN AS ____ 7_73_0_B_RO_O_K_HA_V_E_N_A_V_E_N_UE __ 
DARIEN, ILLINOIS 

CLIENT � - - - -- K_OC_I_N_S_KI_L_Aw_o_F_FI_C_E_S_L_L_C _____ _ 

FIELDWORK DATE (CREW) 2 / 1 5 / 1 6  (JJ/WM) 
DRAWN BY:___l!L REVISED: ____ JOB NO. 1 6 · 02-0102 
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Issue Statement 

AGENDA MEMO 

PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION 

MEETING DATE: May 18, 2016 

PZC 2016-04: 2310 Green Valley Road: Petitioner seeks approval of a variation to reduce the 
required rear yard setback for decks and patios from 20 feet to 17 feet in order to construct a 
patio. 

Applicable Regulations: 

General information 

Petitioner/ 
property owner: 

Property Location: 

PIN: 

Existing Zoning: 

Existing Land Use: 

Comprehensive Plan Update: 

Surrounding Zoning and Land Use: 

Zoning Ordinance, Section SA-5-7-3(C): Permitted 
Obstructions in Required Yards, In Rear Yards. 
Zoning Ordinance, Section SA-7-2-6: R-2 Single-Family 
Residence, Yard Requirements. 

Corey and Jill Hudson 
2310 Green Valley Road 
Darien, IL 60561 

2310 Green Valley Road 

09-29-403-016 

R-2 Single-Family Residence 

Single-family home 

Low Density Residential 

North: R-2 Single-Family Residence: single-family detached residence 
East: R-2 Single-Family Residence: single-family detached residence 
South: R-2 Single-Family Residence: single-family detached residence 
West R-2 Single-Family Residence: single-family detached residence 

Size of Property: 9,860 square feet 

Floodplain: None. 

Natural Features: None. 

Transportation: Frontage on Brookhaven Avenue. 
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History: None. 

Documents Submitted 

This report is based on the following information submitted to the Community Development 
Department by the Petitioner: 
1. Plat of survey, 1 sheet, prepared by Professional Land Surveying, Inc., dated April 30, 

2014. 

Pianning OverviewiDiscussion 

The subject property is located on the north side of Green Valley Road, between Surrey Drive 
and Barclay Road. 

The Darien Zoning Ordinance permits decks and patios to encroach 10 feet into the required 
rear yard setback; the required rear yard setback is 30 feet. Therefore, decks and patios are 
required to be at least 20 feet from a rear lot line. 

The petitioner proposes constructing a patio extending approximately 15.5 feet from the rear 
wall of the home into the rear yard. The home currently sits 32.5 feet from the rear lot line, the 
proposed patio will be 17 feet from the rear lot line. 

There is an existing patio on the property, 17 feet from the rear lot line. When structures are 
removed, new structures, including patios, are required to comply with the current setbacks. The 
new patio maintains the existing condition. 

Variation criteria: 
1. Whether the general character of the property will be adversely altered. 
2. Whether the overall value of the property will be improved and there wil! not be any 

potential adverse effects on the neighboring properties. 
3. Whether the alleged need for the variation has been created by any person presently 

having a proprietary interest in the premises. 
4. Whether the proposed variation will impair an adequate supply of light and air in 

adjacent property, substantially increase congestion in the public streets, increase the 
danger of fire or endanger the public safety. 

5. Whether the proposed variation will adversely alter the essential character of the 
neighborhood. 

Staff Findings/Recommendations 

Staff does not object to the proposed variation. The proposed encroachment into the required 
rear yard setback for decks and patios is minimal, a rear yard is still maintained. 
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Staff finds the pmposed variation does not adversely alter the general character of the property, 
nor does it adversely alter the essential character of the neighborhood, nor does it impair an 
adequate suppiy of light and air in adjacent property, substantiaily increase congestion in the 
public streets, increase the danger of fire or endanger the public safety. 

Therefore, staff recommends the Commission make the following motion recommending 

approval: 

Based upon the submitted petition and the information presented, the request 

associated with PZC 2016-04 is in conformance with the standards of the Darien 

City Code and, therefore, I move the Planning and Zoning Commission approve the 

petition as presented. 

Decision Mode 

Planning and Zoning Commission: May 18, 2016 



.------------------------------------·---------------·---------....,=--.,,,_,,,,,, 

PLA T OF S UR VE Y  
OF 

LOT 99 IN GALLAGHER AND HENRY'S FARMINGDALE RIDGE UNIT NO. 1 ,  A 
SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE SOUTHEAST 1 /4 OF SECTION 29, TOWNSHIP 38 
NORTH, RANGE 1 1 , EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO 
THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED JULY 1 0, 1 979 AS DOCUMENT R79-59275, AND 
CERTIFICATE OF CORRECTION RECORDED MARCH 19 ,  1 980 AS DOCUMENT 
RB0-1 6706, IN DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLJNOIS. 

N 

SCALE: 1 "=20' 

AREA OF SURVEY: 

Found Iron Pipe 

Oroinoge & UflYity 
Easement Line 

1 00 

1 27 97 

On Line 
Found Iron Pipe 

(
Found Iron Pipe 

-
'<S 
fl::: 

85.00'(R) U 84.96'(M) 

b i 
0- 1 1  

ci 
, ,  ' 

T-

-�--------�----------------------

/ j,... -
2 Story 

Brick &- Frame 
Residence 

1 5.9' 27.0' =--1 · -·- D;:::i / { t:-·,·-r C < 0 ' I l 
0 
..0 -.... 

mng Woll 
(Typ.) 

... 

22.3' 

,Q· •· 

. j 
1l 

'd 

" 
ft 

·r-­
lN 
LI) 

IO ;.... 
ci I") ·"  • . ·  r"l 

B9'5B'51"(M) 
' J, 

4 

··.i . 

" ,. 

.. 90'01'09"(M) 

·-
"> 98 ·-·-
:0 
0-: 
!.n -·-
ii' -
;1::, ,o 
� --

x ­

KFence Car. 
,. 1.3' £. 

\ __ �_  
� Fence Co, 

1.1' £ 

5. '. � . ' • ' 
85.00"{Rj 84:96}�1 • • · ,: · W 

Found Iron Pipe I ,·. ' · ' · �, · \ 
"--

0. 1 '  £ & On Line p: . : . . ;; : Found Iron Plpo 
· -<I  

,1
. 

' "  

Concrete Curb 

GREEN VALLEY ROAD 

(64' R.O.W .. ) 

CONTAINING 9,853± SQ. FT. 
SYMBOL  LEGEND 

L ;.:.:.ii - CONCRETE SURF ACE 
***" - FENCE LINE 

REFER TO YOUR DEED, ABSTRACT, TITLE POLICY 
AND LOCAL BUILDING AND ZONING ORDINANCE 
FOR ITEMS OF RECORD NOT SHOWN. 

STATE OF ILLINOIS) ss , COUNTY OF DUPAGE) 

PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYING, INC. HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT IT HAS 
SURVEYED THE TRACT OF LAND ABOVE DESCRIBED, AND THAT THE 
HEREON DRAWN PLAT IS A CORRECT REPRESENTATION THEREOF. 

FIELD WORK COMPLETED AND DA TED �,-< R. " "'���-·······•:--'IA� ·� *•;.o�tssto,v_/i.'t-
Qli 

(R) - RECORD DATA 
(M) - MEASURED DATA 
-G - UTILITY POLE 

-OHW-- OVERHEAD \A.1RES 

PREPARED FOR: SANTA CRUZ / GRUTZMACHER 
JOB ADDRESS: 231 0  GREEN VALLEY ROAD 

DARIEN, ILLINOIS 

.,, N 
m w ... ::; 
o m 
""" "'I 
... ID 

ID 
::::, 

� -
1 

THIS�p� 
�.· <i < •• -� 
f 3483 \ 
: STAT£ OF ! 1 1 1 1 1  Professional Land Surveying,. Inc. 

n , 3080 O,;iden Avenue Suite 1 07 
lo) U � Lisle, Illinois 60532 IPLS No. 3483 

MY LICENSE EXPIRES 1 1  /30/1 4 

THIS PROFESSIONAL SERVICE CONFORMS TO THE CURRENT 
ILUNOIS MINIMUM STANDARDS FOR A BOUNDARY SURVEY. 

PROFESSIONAL DESIGN FIRM NO. 184-004196 

\ /LLINOIS } 
• .. ,. .... 

... �J.,.. _.,.icf.• ( *i'" SUl{'l':,i,* � als/·--···"'tl.o" ti,_ IL);! 

lfi Ii 1 1  Phone 630.778. 1 757 Fax 630.778.7757 

DRAWN BY: AA FLD. BK./PG. NO. :  1 1 4/42 
COMPLETION DA TE: 04/30 /1 4 JOB NO.: 1 49252 
REVISED: 

i?WIIIM!!I� 

@201 4 PLS INC., All RIGHTS RESERVED 



Issue Statement 

AGENDA MEMO 

PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION 

MEETING DATE: May 18, 2016 

PZC 2016-05: 702 Plainfie�d Road: Petitioner seeks approval of a variation to reduce the 
required rear yard setback from 40 feet to 38.5 feet in order to construct a new single-family 
residence, the new home will face Western Avenue, the rear yard wi!! be on the west side of the 
lot. 

Applicable Regulations: Zoning Ordinance, Section SA-7-2-6: R-2 Single-Family 
Residence, Yard Requirements. 

General Information 

Petitioner/ 
property owner: 

Property Location: 

PIN: 

Existing Zoning: 

Existing Land Use: 

Marty Saso 
3 Land Development 
P.O. Box 6640 
Elgin, IL 60121 

702 Plainfield Road 

09-27-203-031 

R-1 Single-Family Residence 

Single-family home 

Comprehensive Plan Update: Low Density Residential 

Surrounding Zoning and Land Use: 
North: R-1 Single-Family Residence: single-family detached residence 
East: R-1 Single-Family Residence: single-family detached residence 
South: R-2 Single-Family Residence: single-family detached residence 
West: R-1 Single-Family Residence: single-family detached residence 

Size of Property: 

Floodplain: 

Natural Features: 

Transportation: 

History: 

14,297 square feet 

None. 

None. 

Frontage on Plainfield Road and Western Avenue. 

None. 
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Documents Submitted 

This report is based on the following information submitted to the Community Development 
Department by the Petitioner: 
1. Plat of Survey, 1 sheet, prepared by JNT Land Surveying Services, Inc., dated August 18, 

2014. 

2. Site Plan, 2 sheets, prepared by Morris Engineering, Inc., dated September 29, 2015. 

Planning Overview/Discussion 

The subject property is iocated at the northwest corner of Plainfield Road and Western Avenue. 
Currently, there is a vacant single-family home on the property. The petitioner plans to demolish 
the existing home and construct a new home. 

The property is zoned R-1 Single-Family Residence. The required building setbacks in the R-1 
zoning district are: 

Front yard = 45 feet 
Interior side yard = 10 feet 
Corner side yard = 15 feet 
Rear yard = 40 feet 

The new home will face Western Avenue. The orientation of the home, the front door, 
determines the front yard. Therefore, the front yard is along Western Avenue with the rear yard 
to the opposite side of the lot, along west lot line. 

The site plan shows the footprint of the new home to be 37.5 feet x 41.4 feet. 

The new home is shown to meet all building setbacks except for the rear yard setback, 
encroaching 1.5 feet. 

While the new home could face Plainfield Road, meeting the required building setbacks would 
still be a challenge likely requiring a variation. Orienting the home towards Western Avenue, a 
quieter road than Plainfield Road, seems desirable and reasonable. 

Variation criteria: 
1. Whether the general character of the property will be adversely altered. 
2. Whether the overall value of the property will be improved and there will not be any 

potential adverse effects on the neighboring properties. 
3. Whether the alleged need for the variation has been created by any person presently 

having a proprietary interest in the premises. 



Agenda Memo 

PZC 2016-05: 702 Plainfield Road ... Page 3 

4. Whether the proposed variation will impair an adequate supply of light and air in 
adjacent property, substantially increase congestion in the public streets, increase the 
danger of fire or endanger the public safety. 

5. Whether the proposed variation will adversely alter the essential character of the 
neighborhood. 

Staff Findings/Recommendations 

Staff finds the proposed variation will not adversely alter the general character of the property, 
will improve the overaii vaiue of the property and there will not be any potential adverse effects 
on the neighboring properties, it will not impair the adequate supply of light and air in adjacent 
property, nor will it adversely alter the essential character of the neighborhood. 

Therefore, staff recommends the Commission make the following motion recommending 

approval: 

Based upon the submitted petition and the information presented, the request 

associated with PZC 2016-05 is in conformance with the standards of the Darien 

City Code and, therefore, I move the Planning and Zoning Commission approve the 

petition as presented. 

Decision Mode 

Planning and Zoning Commission: May 18, 2016 
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MINUTES 
CITY OF DARIEN 

PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION MEETING 
February 3, 2016 

PRESENT: Beverly Meyer - Chairperson, Robert Cortez, Andrew Kelly, Lou Mallers, Ray 
Mielkus, Ken Ritzert Michael Griffith - Senior Planner, Elizabeth Lahey -
Secretary 

ABSENT: Ron Kiefer, John Laratta 

Chairperson Meyer called the meeting to order at 7 :00 p.m. at the City Hall - City Council 
Chambers, Darien, Illinois and declared a quorum present and swore in the audience members 
wishing to present public testimony. 

A. Public Hearing PZC 2015-20: 8433 Bailey Road, Society of Mount Carmel - Society 
of the Little Flower - National Shrine to St. Therese: Petitioner requests approval of 
a final plat of subdivision and a major amendment to an approved PUD, including 
but not limited to: a new shrine chapel, reconstruction of parking lots and an 
additional parking lot, a new drive-way onto N. Frontage Road and new pedestrian 
connections and plaza. 

Mr. Michael Griffith, Senior Planner reported that the subject property is located at the northeast 
comer ofN. Frontage Road and Bailey. He reported that City annexed and approved a PUD in 
1977. Mr. Griffith reported that the petitioner's plan is to change the campus to include a new 
shrine chapel, reconstruction of the parking lots and an additional parking lot, a new driveway 
onto N. Frontage Road and new pedestrian connections and plaza. He reported that staff has no 
issues with the site plan and that the City Engineer has looked at the plan and that there is 
nothing that stands out preventing the plan from moving forward. 

Mr. Griffith reported that there are wetlands on the property and that the petitioner will need 
DuPage County approval as well as a permit from IDOT for the driveway on the right-of-way. 

Mr. Griffith reported that he received a few telephone calls but that once the project was 
described that there were no negative comments. 

Father Robert Colarisi, Director of the Society of the Little Flower stated that they are trying to 
address their present needs. He stated that the chapel is outgrown and that they cannot 
accommodate the seating under the present conditions. He further stated that they would like to 
move this aiong because the Foundation who is funding this project is getting impatient. 

Commissioner Mailers questioned if they are closing the existing chapel. 

Fr. Colarisi stated that the existing chapel will be part of the museum. 



Commissioner Ritzert questioned if the walkways will be interconnecting. 

Fr. Colarisi stated that they do a lot of pilgrimages and that the walkways will be meandering 
prayful spaces. He stated that the intention is to provide a place for peace. 

The architect for the petitioner reported that they will be leaving the existing parking for the 
spiritual center as is and provide new parking with handicapped accessible spaces for the chapel. 
She reported that they are proposing a 15 ,000 square foot one story masonry chapel with brick 
similar to the existing chapel with stone elements and a metal roof. 

Commissioner Ritzert questioned the location of the HV AC units. 

The architect stated that the HV AC will be behind a wall and hidden. 

Commissioner Mailers questioned the hours. 

Fr. Colarisi stated that the hours will be 10:00 a.m. - 4:00 p.m. 

Chairperson Meyer questioned if there is sufficient drainage. 

Mr. Bruce Aderman, Engineer for the project reported that they will be utilizing the large pond 
that was a borrow pit. He stated they will be lowering the water level to create more volume for 
stormwater management. Mr. Aderman stated that they are following the County ordinances and 
that they are using the existing drainage plus adding new drainage providing volume for the 
project. 

Mr. Aderman stated that they will be adding wetland plantings creating a buffer and filter. He 
stated that water from the pond will flow through an outlet that will control the water. 

Chairperson Meyer questioned the water level of the pond. 

Mr. Aderman stated that they are ]owing the water level 1011
• 

Chairperson Meyer questioned if there will be any buffering to keep children away. 

Mr. Aderman stated that the lawn will not be all manicured but more prairie with no fencing. 

Commissioner Mallers questioned the water depth. 

Mr. Aderman stated that the water depth is currently 10  feet and will be changed to 8-9 feet. 

Mr. Griffith reported that there is nothing in the ordinance requiring fencing. He stated that an 
additional detention basin was constructed due to t.lie erJarged parking lot for the spiritual center 
which has already been done. 

Chairperson Meyer questioned if there was a traffic study done. 
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Mr. Aderman stated that they sat down with IDOT and they were the ones who suggested the 
right in and right out limited access. He stated that a traffic study was not done. 

Chairperson Meyer questioned if the right in and right out will have a stop sign. 

Mr. Aderman stated that Frontage Road will remain a thru street. 

Commissioner Ritzert questioned if there will be curbing on the driveway. 

Mr. Aderman stated that there will be curbing on the driveway and center island and on the 
radius. 

Commissioner Ritzert questioned the revisions on Bailey Road. 

Mr. Aderman stated that they are adjusting the south driveway and lining it up with the opposite 
roadway. 

Chairperson Meyer questioned if the airport was concerned with the tower and cross. 

Fr. Colarisi stated that they are not concerned and that they actually use the light as guidance. 

Commissioner Ritzert questioned if the parking lot was asphalt. 

The petitioner's architect reported that the parking lot will be asphalt, the pathways crushed 
limestone and the plaza stamped concrete. 

Commissioner Ritzert questioned the parking stall width. 

Mr. Griffith reported that the parking stall width is the standard 9 foot wide stall and that a 
couple of years ago the Code was amended to 9 feet. 

Commissioner Ritzert questioned if the petitioner addressed the Fire Department concerns. 

Mr. Aderman stated that they are reviewing the concerns and that they will come into 
compliance. 

Commissioner Mallers questioned when the project will be completed. 

Fr. Colarisi stated that they anticipate the project being completed within one year. 

Commissioner Ritzert questioned the signage and that it is not in conformance. 

Fr. Colarisi stated t.1.at the Spiritual Center sign is a big one and every sign will be redone to 
match. He stated that they would like to advertise the events on the electronic message board. 
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Mr. Griffith stated that electronic message boards are not permitted in the Code but that it can be 
included in the approval process. He stated that a couple of the signs are larger but not 
excessively larger and that if the signs were condensed, the petitioner may want more. He 
further stated that staff does not have any concerns because the signs are not excessive. 

Commissioner Mailers questioned if the signs will be illuminated. 

Fr. Colarisi stated t.1iat the signs will not be different from what is there now and that they will 
not be on beyond midnight. 

Commissioner Ritzert questioned if the electrical will be buried. 

The petitioner reported that all electrical will be buried. 

There was no one in the audience wishing to present public comment and Chairperson Meyer 
closed the pubiic hearing at 7:33 p.m. 

Commissioner Mailers made a motion and it was seconded by Commissioner Mielkus that 
based upon the submitted petition and the information presented, the request associated 
with PZC 2015-20 is in conformance with the standards of the Darien City Code and move 
that the Planning and Zoning Commission recommend approval of the petition, subject to 
the following: 

1. Dimensions on site plan. 
2. Sign locations to comply with the Sign Code. 
3. The following waivers from the Sign Code: 

a. To increase the permitted ground sign area for a religious institution from 32 
to 48 square feet. 

b. To increase the permitted directional sign area from 4 square feet to 6 square 
feet and 15 square feet. 

4. Address comments in the letter from Dan Lynch, City Engineer, dated January 28, 
2016. 

5. Address comments in the letter from Darien-Woodridge Fire Protection District. 
6. Allow Electronic Message Board. 

Upon roll call vote, THE MOTION CARRIED 6-0. Commissioner Kiefer and 
Commissioner Laratta were not present. 

MINUTES 

Commissioner Mailers made a motion and it was seconded by Commissioner Mieikus to 
waive the reading of the January 6, 2016 Regular Meeting Minute§. 

Upon roll call vote, the motion CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 6-0. Commissioner Kiefer 
and Commissioner Laratta were not present. 
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Commissioner Mailers made ai motion and it was seconded! by Commissioner Kelly to 
approve the January 6, 2016 Regular Meeting Minutes. 

Upon roll call vote, the motion CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 6-0. Commissioner Kiefer 
and Commissioner Laratta were not present. 

CORRESPONDENCE 

None. 

OLD BUSINESS/PLANNER'S REPORT 

None. 

NEXT MEETING 

Mr. Griffith announced that the next meeting is scheduled for Wednesday, February 17, 2016 at 
7:00 p.m. 

ADJOURNMENT 

With no further business before the Commission, Commissioner Mailers made a motion 
and it was seconded by Commissioner Mielkus. Upon voice vote, THE MOTION 
CARRIED unanimously and the meeting adjourned at 7:46 p.m. 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: 

Elizabeth Lahey 
Secretary 

APPROVED: 

Beverly Meyer 
Chairman 
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